
      RECORDS AND STATISTICS DIVISION

      NUMBER OF REGITERED VOTERS AND VOTERS WHO ACTUALLY VOTED
   AND PERCENTAGE OF VOTING BY SEX PER PRECINCT PER MUNICIPALITY

            MAY 11, 1998 NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTIONS

REGION  : C A R  
PROVINCE: ABRA
(Lone Legislative District)  
----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------

| TOTAL | NUMBER OF | TOTAL |         TOTAL NUMBER OF |       TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTERS |         PERCENTAGE
       REGION/ |  NUMBER | ESTABLISHED | NUMBER OF |       REGISTERED VOTERS |         WHO ACTUALLY VOTED |         OF VOTING

    PROVINCE/ | OF | CLUSTERED | PRECINCTS | ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
CITY/MUNICIPALITY | BARANGAYS | PRECINCTS | FUNCTIONED| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES

----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -] ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
TOTAL || 303 || 516 || 516 || 51,076 || 47,393 || 98,469 || 47,064 || 43,309 || 90,373 || 92.15% || 91.38% || 91.78%
 || || || || || || || || || || || ||

1 . Bangued || 31 || 75 || 75 || 8,468 || 8,208 || 16,676 || 7,764 || 7,501 || 15,265 || 91.69% || 91.39% || 91.54%
2 . Boliney || 8 || 9 || 9 || 908 || 996 || 1,904 || 727 || 743 || 1,470 || 80.07% || 74.60% || 77.21%
3 . Bucay || 21 || 38 || 38 || 3,552 || 3,240 || 6,792 || 3,280 || 2,993 || 6,273 || 92.34% || 92.38% || 92.36%
4 . Bucloc || 4 || 6 || 6 || 614 || 530 || 1,144 || 565 || 493 || 1,058 || 92.02% || 93.02% || 92.48%
5 . Daguioman || 4 || 5 || 5 || 476 || 379 || 855 || 462 || 325 || 787 || 97.06% || 85.75% || 92.05%
6 . Danglas || 7 || 13 || 13 || 1,064 || 1,052 || 2,116 || 1,007 || 989 || 1,996 || 94.64% || 94.01% || 94.33%
7 . Dolores || 15 || 22 || 22 || 2,417 || 2,325 || 4,742 || 2,254 || 2,144 || 4,398 || 93.26% || 92.22% || 92.75%
8 . Lacub || 6 || 8 || 8 || 798 || 672 || 1,470 || 730 || 609 || 1,339 || 91.48% || 90.63% || 91.09%
9 . Lagangilang || 17 || 31 || 31 || 2,954 || 2,707 || 5,661 || 2,740 || 2,438 || 5,178 || 92.76% || 90.06% || 91.47%

10 . Lagayan || 5 || 10 || 10 || 1,052 || 1,062 || 2,114 || 971 || 955 || 1,926 || 92.30% || 89.92% || 91.11%
11 . Langiden || 6 || 11 || 11 || 894 || 839 || 1,733 || 850 || 826 || 1,676 || 95.08% || 98.45% || 96.71%
12 . La Paz || 12 || 29 || 29 || 2,881 || 2,746 || 5,627 || 2,642 || 2,540 || 5,182 || 91.70% || 92.50% || 92.09%
13 . Licuan (Baay) || 11 || 12 || 12 || 1,301 || 978 || 2,279 || 1,211 || 930 || 2,141 || 93.08% || 95.09% || 93.94%
14 . Luba || 8 || 18 || 18 || 1,612 || 1,348 || 2,960 || 1,477 || 1,204 || 2,681 || 91.63% || 89.32% || 90.57%
15 . Malibcong || 12 || 13 || 13 || 1,015 || 941 || 1,956 || 971 || 859 || 1,830 || 95.67% || 91.29% || 93.56%
16 . Manabo || 11 || 26 || 26 || 2,416 || 2,169 || 4,585 || 2,288 || 2,043 || 4,331 || 94.70% || 94.19% || 94.46%
17 . Penarrubia || 9 || 15 || 15 || 1,188 || 1,298 || 2,486 || 1,120 || 1,210 || 2,330 || 94.28% || 93.22% || 93.72%
18 . Pidigan || 15 || 21 || 21 || 2,239 || 2,181 || 4,420 || 2,000 || 2,028 || 4,028 || 89.33% || 92.98% || 91.13%
19 . Pilar || 19 || 25 || 25 || 2,282 || 2,029 || 4,311 || 2,140 || 1,885 || 4,025 || 93.78% || 92.90% || 93.37%
20 . Sallapadan || 9 || 16 || 16 || 1,544 || 1,218 || 2,762 || 1,436 || 1,118 || 2,554 || 93.01% || 91.79% || 92.47%
21 . San Isidro || 9 || 10 || 10 || 1,030 || 958 || 1,988 || 955 || 891 || 1,846 || 92.72% || 93.01% || 92.86%
22 . San Juan || 19 || 21 || 21 || 2,135 || 2,132 || 4,267 || 1,987 || 1,914 || 3,901 || 93.07% || 89.77% || 91.42%
23 . San Quintin || 6 || 14 || 14 || 1,242 || 1,167 || 2,409 || 1,137 || 1,080 || 2,217 || 91.55% || 92.54% || 92.03%
24 . Tayum || 11 || 28 || 28 || 2,855 || 2,651 || 5,506 || 2,641 || 2,415 || 5,056 || 92.50% || 91.10% || 91.83%
25 . Tineg || 10 || 12 || 12 || 1,101 || 1,009 || 2,110 || 1,041 || 963 || 2,004 || 94.55% || 95.44% || 94.98%
26 . Tubo || 10 || 15 || 15 || 1,642 || 1,415 || 3,057 || 1,337 || 1,123 || 2,460 || 81.43% || 79.36% || 80.47%
27 . Villaviciosa || 8 || 13 || 13 || 1,396 || 1,143 || 2,539 || 1,331 || 1,090 || 2,421 || 95.34% || 95.36% || 95.35%

=== == ====================== = ========== = =========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ======= = ======= = ==========
|::

      RECORDS AND STATISTICS DIVISION

      NUMBER OF REGITERED VOTERS AND VOTERS WHO ACTUALLY VOTED
   AND PERCENTAGE OF VOTING BY SEX PER PRECINCT PER MUNICIPALITY

            MAY 11, 1998 NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTIONS

REGION  : C A R  
PROVINCE: BENGUET
(Two Legislative District)  
----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------

| TOTAL | NUMBER OF | TOTAL |         TOTAL NUMBER OF |       TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTERS |         PERCENTAGE
       REGION/ |  NUMBER | ESTABLISHED | NUMBER OF |       REGISTERED VOTERS |         WHO ACTUALLY VOTED |         OF VOTING

    PROVINCE/ | OF | CLUSTERED | PRECINCTS | ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
CITY/MUNICIPALITY | BARANGAYS | PRECINCTS | FUNCTIONED| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES

----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -] ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
TOTAL || 269 || 1,242 || 1,241 || 125,001 || 121,519 || 246,520 || 107,206 || 104,175 || 211,381 || 85.76% || 85.73% || 85.75%
 || || || || || || || || || || || ||
 First Leg. Dist. || 129 || 569 || 569 || 54,470 || 59,513 || 113,983 || 44,620 || 49,236 || 93,856 || 81.92% || 82.73% || 82.34%
 ---------------- || || || || || || || || || || || ||



BAGUIO CITY || 129 || 569 || 569 || 54,470 || 59,513 || 113,983 || 44,620 || 49,236 || 93,856 || 81.92% || 82.73% || 82.34%
|| || || || || || || || || || || ||

  Second Leg. Dist. || 140 || 673 || 672 || 70,531 || 62,006 || 132,537 || 62,586 || 54,939 || 117,525 || 88.74% || 88.60% || 88.67%
  ---------------

1 . Atok || 8 || 34 || 34 || 3,456 || 2,947 || 6,403 || 3,198 || 2,719 || 5,917 || 92.53% || 92.26% || 92.41%
2 . Bakun || 7 || 27 || 27 || 2,950 || 2,390 || 5,340 || 2,666 || 2,219 || 4,885 || 90.37% || 92.85% || 91.48%
3 . Bokod || 10 || 28 || 28 || 2,929 || 2,521 || 5,450 || 2,771 || 2,296 || 5,067 || 94.61% || 91.07% || 92.97%
4 . Buguias || 14 || 68 || 68 || 7,123 || 6,122 || 13,245 || 6,107 || 5,393 || 11,500 || 85.74% || 88.09% || 86.83%
5 . Itogon || 9 || 96 || 96 || 9,973 || 8,523 || 18,496 || 8,783 || 7,525 || 16,308 || 88.07% || 88.29% || 88.17%
6 . Kabayan || 13 || 23 || 23 || 2,457 || 2,293 || 4,750 || 2,188 || 2,094 || 4,282 || 89.05% || 91.32% || 90.15%
7 . Kapangan || 15 || 42 || 42 || 4,173 || 3,476 || 7,649 || 3,795 || 3,120 || 6,915 || 90.94% || 89.76% || 90.40%
8 . Kibungan  || 7 || 32 || 31 || 3,147 || 2,649 || 5,796 || 2,920 || 2,421 || 5,341 || 92.79% || 91.39% || 92.15%
9 . La Trinidad || 16 || 130 || 130 || 13,208 || 13,259 || 26,467 || 11,327 || 11,335 || 22,662 || 85.76% || 85.49% || 85.62%

10 . Mankayan || 12 || 60 || 60 || 6,831 || 5,447 || 12,278 || 6,047 || 4,829 || 10,876 || 88.52% || 88.65% || 88.58%
11 . Sablan || 8 || 23 || 23 || 2,319 || 2,073 || 4,392 || 2,077 || 1,810 || 3,887 || 89.56% || 87.31% || 88.50%
12 . Tuba || 13 || 79 || 79 || 8,727 || 7,452 || 16,179 || 7,672 || 6,631 || 14,303 || 87.91% || 88.98% || 88.40%
13 . Tublay || 8 || 31 || 31 || 3,238 || 2,854 || 6,092 || 3,035 || 2,547 || 5,582 || 93.73% || 89.24% || 91.63%

=== == ====================== = ========== = =========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ======= = ======= = ==========
|::

      RECORDS AND STATISTICS DIVISION

      NUMBER OF REGITERED VOTERS AND VOTERS WHO ACTUALLY VOTED
   AND PERCENTAGE OF VOTING BY SEX PER PRECINCT PER MUNICIPALITY

            MAY 11, 1998 NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTIONS

REGION  : C A R  
PROVINCE: IFUGAO
(Lone Legislative District)  
----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------

| TOTAL | NUMBER OF | TOTAL |         TOTAL NUMBER OF |       TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTERS |         PERCENTAGE
       REGION/ |  NUMBER | ESTABLISHED | NUMBER OF |       REGISTERED VOTERS |         WHO ACTUALLY VOTED |         OF VOTING

    PROVINCE/ | OF | CLUSTERED | PRECINCTS | ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
CITY/MUNICIPALITY | BARANGAYS | PRECINCTS | FUNCTIONED| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES

----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -] ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
TOTAL || 175 || 341 || 341 || 33,598 || 31,886 || 65,484 || 29,207 || 28,140 || 57,347 || 86.93% || 88.25% || 87.57%
 || || || || || || || || || || || ||

1 . Aguinaldo || 16 || 37 || 37 || 3,652 || 3,208 || 6,860 || 3,086 || 2,574 || 5,660 || 84.50% || 80.24% || 82.51%
2 Asipulo || 9 || 24 || 24 || 2,290 || 2,065 || 4,355 || 1,814 || 2,010 || 3,824 || 79.21% || 97.34% || 87.81%
3 . Banaue || 18 || 40 || 40 || 4,007 || 4,172 || 8,179 || 3,455 || 3,566 || 7,021 || 86.22% || 85.47% || 85.84%
4 . Hingyon || 12 || 24 || 24 || 2,101 || 2,078 || 4,179 || 1,871 || 1,821 || 3,692 || 89.05% || 87.63% || 88.35%
5 . Hungduan || 9 || 21 || 21 || 2,163 || 2,180 || 4,343 || 1,646 || 1,790 || 3,436 || 76.10% || 82.11% || 79.12%
6 . Kiangan || 14 || 30 || 30 || 2,944 || 2,926 || 5,870 || 2,661 || 2,626 || 5,287 || 90.39% || 89.75% || 90.07%
7 . Lagawe || 20 || 32 || 32 || 2,964 || 2,850 || 5,814 || 2,701 || 2,578 || 5,279 || 91.13% || 90.46% || 90.80%
8 . Lamut || 18 || 38 || 38 || 3,929 || 3,765 || 7,694 || 3,574 || 3,403 || 6,977 || 90.96% || 90.39% || 90.68%
9 . Mayoyao || 27 || 32 || 32 || 2,784 || 2,808 || 5,592 || 2,349 || 2,430 || 4,779 || 84.38% || 86.54% || 85.46%

10 . Alfonso Lista (Potia) || 20 || 44 || 44 || 4,867 || 4,137 || 9,004 || 4,369 || 3,848 || 8,217 || 89.77% || 93.01% || 91.26%
11 . Tinoc || 12 || 19 || 19 || 1,897 || 1,697 || 3,594 || 1,681 || 1,494 || 3,175 || 88.61% || 88.04% || 88.34%

=== == ====================== = ========== = =========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ======= = ======= = ==========
|::

      RECORDS AND STATISTICS DIVISION

      NUMBER OF REGITERED VOTERS AND VOTERS WHO ACTUALLY VOTED
   AND PERCENTAGE OF VOTING BY SEX PER PRECINCT PER MUNICIPALITY

            MAY 11, 1998 NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTIONS

REGION  : C A R  
PROVINCE: APAYAO
(Lone Legislative District)  
----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------

| TOTAL | NUMBER OF | TOTAL |         TOTAL NUMBER OF |       TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTERS |         PERCENTAGE
       REGION/ |  NUMBER | ESTABLISHED | NUMBER OF |       REGISTERED VOTERS |         WHO ACTUALLY VOTED |         OF VOTING

    PROVINCE/ | OF | CLUSTERED | PRECINCTS | ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
CITY/MUNICIPALITY | BARANGAYS | PRECINCTS | FUNCTIONED| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES

----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -] ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
TOTAL || 131 || 216 || 216 || 22,149 || 20,027 || 42,176 || 18,334 || 16,727 || 35,061 || 82.78% || 83.52% || 83.13%



 || || || || || || || || || || || ||
1 . Calanasan || 16 || 24 || 24 || 2,727 || 2,512 || 5,239 || 1,978 || 2,095 || 4,073 || 72.53% || 83.40% || 77.74%
2 . Conner || 21 || 51 || 51 || 5,294 || 4,601 || 9,895 || 4,209 || 3,639 || 7,848 || 79.51% || 79.09% || 79.31%
3 . Flora || 16 || 33 || 33 || 3,264 || 2,936 || 6,200 || 2,715 || 2,533 || 5,248 || 83.18% || 86.27% || 84.65%
4 . Kabugao || 21 || 34 || 34 || 3,415 || 3,197 || 6,612 || 2,820 || 2,464 || 5,284 || 82.58% || 77.07% || 79.92%
5 . Luna || 22 || 33 || 33 || 3,341 || 2,957 || 6,298 || 2,946 || 2,667 || 5,613 || 88.18% || 90.19% || 89.12%
6 . Pudtol || 22 || 22 || 22 || 2,127 || 1,960 || 4,087 || 1,890 || 1,680 || 3,570 || 88.86% || 85.71% || 87.35%
7 . Sta. Marcela || 13 || 19 || 19 || 1,981 || 1,864 || 3,845 || 1,776 || 1,649 || 3,425 || 89.65% || 88.47% || 89.08%

=== == ====================== = ========== = =========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ======= = ======= = ==========
|::

      RECORDS AND STATISTICS DIVISION

      NUMBER OF REGITERED VOTERS AND VOTERS WHO ACTUALLY VOTED
   AND PERCENTAGE OF VOTING BY SEX PER PRECINCT PER MUNICIPALITY

            MAY 11, 1998 NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTIONS

REGION  : C A R  
PROVINCE: KALINGA
(Lone Legislative District)  
----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------

| TOTAL | NUMBER OF | TOTAL |         TOTAL NUMBER OF |       TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTERS |         PERCENTAGE
       REGION/ |  NUMBER | ESTABLISHED | NUMBER OF |       REGISTERED VOTERS |         WHO ACTUALLY VOTED |         OF VOTING

    PROVINCE/ | OF | CLUSTERED | PRECINCTS | ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
CITY/MUNICIPALITY | BARANGAYS | PRECINCTS | FUNCTIONED| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES

----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -] ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
TOTAL || 150 || 386 || 386 || 39,204 || 36,522 || 75,726 || 34,097 || 32,147 || 66,244 || 86.97% || 88.02% || 87.48%
 || || || || || || || || || ||  || ||

1 . Balbalan || 14 || 31 || 31 || 3,025 || 2,722 || 5,747 || 2,638 || 2,307 || 4,945 || 87.21% || 84.75% || 86.04%
2 . Lubuagan || 9 || 33 || 33 || 3,469 || 3,023 || 6,492 || 3,057 || 2,705 || 5,762 || 88.12% || 89.48% || 88.76%
3 . Pasil || 14 || 22 || 22 || 2,301 || 2,184 || 4,485 || 2,161 || 2,073 || 4,234 || 93.92% || 94.92% || 94.40%
4 . Pinukpuk || 23 || 69 || 69 || 7,120 || 6,531 || 13,651 || 5,876 || 5,619 || 11,495 || 82.53% || 86.04% || 84.21%
5 . Rizal || 14 || 28 || 28 || 2,874 || 2,707 || 5,581 || 2,656 || 2,469 || 5,125 || 92.41% || 91.21% || 91.83%
6 . Tabuk || 40 || 141 || 141 || 14,205 || 13,224 || 27,429 || 11,757 || 11,057 || 22,814 || 82.77% || 83.61% || 83.17%
7 . Tanudan || 16 || 26 || 26 || 2,556 || 2,538 || 5,094 || 2,330 || 2,357 || 4,687 || 91.16% || 92.87% || 92.01%
8 . Tinglayan || 20 || 36 || 36 || 3,654 || 3,593 || 7,247 || 3,622 || 3,560 || 7,182 || 99.12% || 99.08% || 99.10%

=== == ====================== = ========== = =========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ======= = ======= = ==========
|::

      RECORDS AND STATISTICS DIVISION

      NUMBER OF REGITERED VOTERS AND VOTERS WHO ACTUALLY VOTED
   AND PERCENTAGE OF VOTING BY SEX PER PRECINCT PER MUNICIPALITY

            MAY 11, 1998 NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTIONS

REGION  : C A R  
PROVINCE: MT. PROVINCE
(Lone Legislative District)  
----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------

| TOTAL | NUMBER OF | TOTAL |         TOTAL NUMBER OF |       TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTERS |         PERCENTAGE
       REGION/ |  NUMBER | ESTABLISHED | NUMBER OF |       REGISTERED VOTERS |         WHO ACTUALLY VOTED |         OF VOTING

    PROVINCE/ | OF | CLUSTERED | PRECINCTS | ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
CITY/MUNICIPALITY | BARANGAYS | PRECINCTS | FUNCTIONED| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES

----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -] ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
TOTAL || 144 || 332 || 324 || 32,039 || 30,944 || 62,983 || 28,476 || 26,958 || 55,434 || 88.88% || 87.12% || 88.01%
 || || || || || || || || || || || ||

1 . Barlig || 11 || 16 || 16 || 1,528 || 1,435 || 2,963 || 1,311 || 1,227 || 2,538 || 85.80% || 85.51% || 85.66%
2 . Bauko || 22 || 60 || 60 || 6,211 || 5,843 || 12,054 || 5,605 || 5,205 || 10,810 || 90.24% || 89.08% || 89.68%
3 . Besao || 14 || 19 || 19 || 1,743 || 1,574 || 3,317 || 1,541 || 1,431 || 2,972 || 88.41% || 90.91% || 89.60%
4 . Bontoc || 16 || 55 || 55 || 5,281 || 5,593 || 10,874 || 4,327 || 4,712 || 9,039 || 81.94% || 84.25% || 83.12%
5 . Natonin || 11 || 27 || 27 || 2,608 || 2,501 || 5,109 || 2,187 || 2,144 || 4,331 || 83.86% || 85.73% || 84.77%
6 . Paracelis || 9 || 52 || 44 || 4,592 || 4,473 || 9,065 || 4,310 || 3,572 || 7,882 || 93.86% || 79.86% || 86.95%
7 . Sabangan || 15 || 21 || 21 || 2,152 || 1,877 || 4,029 || 1,975 || 1,730 || 3,705 || 91.78% || 92.17% || 91.96%
8 . Sadanga || 8 || 24 || 24 || 2,218 || 2,260 || 4,478 || 2,128 || 2,087 || 4,215 || 95.94% || 92.35% || 94.13%
9 . Sagada || 19 | 24 | 24 | 2,255 | 2,133 | 4,388 | 2,039 | 1,927 | 3,966 | 90.42% | 90.34% | 90.38%

10 . Tadian || 19 | 34 | 34 | 3,451 | 3,255 | 6,706 | 3,053 | 2,923 | 5,976 | 88.47% | 89.80% | 89.11%
=== == ====================== = ========== = =========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ========== = ======= = ======= = ==========



      RECORDS AND STATISTICS DIVISION

      NUMBER OF REGITERED VOTERS AND VOTERS WHO ACTUALLY VOTED
   AND PERCENTAGE OF VOTING BY SEX PER PRECINCT PER MUNICIPALITY

            MAY 11, 1998 NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTIONS

REGION  : C A R  
PROVINCE: MT. PROVINCE
(Lone Legislative District)  
----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------

| TOTAL | NUMBER OF | TOTAL |         TOTAL NUMBER OF |       TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTERS |         PERCENTAGE
       REGION/ |  NUMBER | ESTABLISHED | NUMBER OF |       REGISTERED VOTERS |         WHO ACTUALLY VOTED |         OF VOTING

    PROVINCE/ | OF | CLUSTERED | PRECINCTS | ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
CITY/MUNICIPALITY | BARANGAYS | PRECINCTS | FUNCTIONED| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES| MALE | FEMALE | BOTH SEXES

----- --- --------------------------------------- -- ------------------ -- -------------------- -] ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------------ -- ------------ -- ------------ -- ------------------
* 44 Precints functioned in S. O. V.

|::
 



     RECORDS AND STATISTICS DIVISION
            MAY 11, 1998 NATIONAL AND LOCAL ELECTIONS

PRECINCTS TOTAL REGISTERED
Region Province City/Municiplaity FUNCTIONED PRECINCTS         VOTERS Prec. Functioned Total Precincts  Total RV 

MALE FEMALE

1 CAR Abra Bangued 75 75 16,676 516 516 98,469 3,024 3,033 591,358 8,468 8,208
2 CAR Abra Boliney 9 9 1,904 908 996
3 CAR Abra Bucay 38 38 6,792 3,552 3,240
4 CAR Abra Bucloc 6 6 1,144 614 530
5 CAR Abra Daguioman 5 5 855 476 379
6 CAR Abra Danglas 13 13 2,116 1,064 1,052
7 CAR Abra Dolores 22 22 4,742 2,417 2,325
8 CAR Abra Lacub 8 8 1,470 798 672
9 CAR Abra Lagangilang 31 31 5,661 2,954 2,707

10 CAR Abra Lagayan 10 10 2,114 1,052 1,062
11 CAR Abra Langiden 11 11 1,733 894 839
12 CAR Abra La Paz 29 29 5,627 2,881 2,746
13 CAR Abra Licuan (Baay) 12 12 2,279 1,301 978
14 CAR Abra Luba 18 18 2,960 1,612 1,348
15 CAR Abra Malibcong 13 13 1,956 1,015 941
16 CAR Abra Manabo 26 26 4,585 2,416 2,169
17 CAR Abra Penarrubia 15 15 2,486 1,188 1,298
18 CAR Abra Pidigan 21 21 4,420 2,239 2,181
19 CAR Abra Pilar 25 25 4,311 2,282 2,029
20 CAR Abra Sallapadan 16 16 2,762 1,544 1,218
21 CAR Abra San Isidro 10 10 1,988 1,030 958
22 CAR Abra San Juan 21 21 4,267 2,135 2,132
23 CAR Abra San Quintin 14 14 2,409 1,242 1,167
24 CAR Abra Tayum 28 28 5,506 2,855 2,651
25 CAR Abra Tineg 12 12 2,110 1,101 1,009
26 CAR Abra Tubo 15 15 3,057 1,642 1,415
27 CAR Abra Villaviciosa 13 13 2,539 1,396 1,143

1 CAR Benguet BAGUIO CITY 569 569 113,983 1,241 1,242 246,520 54,470 59,513
2 CAR Benguet Atok 34 34 6,403 3,456 2,947
3 CAR Benguet Bakun 27 27 5,340 2,950 2,390
4 CAR Benguet Bokod 28 28 5,450 2,929 2,521
5 CAR Benguet Buguias 68 68 13,245 7,123 6,122
6 CAR Benguet Itogon 96 96 18,496 9,973 8,523
7 CAR Benguet Kabayan 23 23 4,750 2,457 2,293
8 CAR Benguet Kapangan 42 42 7,649 4,173 3,476
9 CAR Benguet Kibungan  31 32 5,796 3,147 2,649

10 CAR Benguet La Trinidad 130 130 26,467 13,208 13,259
11 CAR Benguet Mankayan 60 60 12,278 6,831 5,447
12 CAR Benguet Sablan 23 23 4,392 2,319 2,073
13 CAR Benguet Tuba 79 79 16,179 8,727 7,452
14 CAR Benguet Tublay 31 31 6,092 3,238 2,854

1 CAR Ifugao Aguinaldo 37 37 6,860 341 341 65,484 3,652 3,208
2 CAR Ifugao Asipulo 24 24 4,355 2,290 2,065
3 CAR Ifugao Banaue 40 40 8,179 4,007 4,172
4 CAR Ifugao Hingyon 24 24 4,179 2,101 2,078
5 CAR Ifugao Hungduan 21 21 4,343 2,163 2,180
6 CAR Ifugao Kiangan 30 30 5,870 2,944 2,926
7 CAR Ifugao Lagawe 32 32 5,814 2,964 2,850
8 CAR Ifugao Lamut 38 38 7,694 3,929 3,765
9 CAR Ifugao Mayoyao 32 32 5,592 2,784 2,808

10 CAR Ifugao Alfonso Lista (Potia) 44 44 9,004 4,867 4,137
11 CAR Ifugao Tinoc 19 19 3,594 1,897 1,697

1 CAR Apayao Calanasan 24 24 5,239 216 216 42,176 2,727 2,512
2 CAR Apayao Conner 51 51 9,895 5,294 4,601
3 CAR Apayao Flora 33 33 6,200 3,264 2,936
4 CAR Apayao Kabugao 34 34 6,612 3,415 3,197
5 CAR Apayao Luna 33 33 6,298 3,341 2,957
6 CAR Apayao Pudtol 22 22 4,087 2,127 1,960
7 CAR Apayao Sta. Marcela 19 19 3,845 1,981 1,864

1 CAR Kalinga Balbalan 31 31 5,747 386 386 75,726 3,025 2,722
2 CAR Kalinga Lubuagan 33 33 6,492 3,469 3,023
3 CAR Kalinga Pasil 22 22 4,485 2,301 2,184
4 CAR Kalinga Pinukpuk 69 69 13,651 7,120 6,531
5 CAR Kalinga Rizal 28 28 5,581 2,874 2,707
6 CAR Kalinga Tabuk 141 141 27,429 14,205 13,224
7 CAR Kalinga Tanudan 26 26 5,094 2,556 2,538
8 CAR Kalinga Tinglayan 36 36 7,247 3,654 3,593



1 CAR Mt. Province Barlig 16 16 2,963 324 332 62,983 1,528 1,435
2 CAR Mt. Province Bauko 60 60 12,054 6,211 5,843
3 CAR Mt. Province Besao 19 19 3,317 1,743 1,574
4 CAR Mt. Province Bontoc 55 55 10,874 5,281 5,593
5 CAR Mt. Province Natonin 27 27 5,109 2,608 2,501
6 CAR Mt. Province Paracelis 44 52 9,065 4,592 4,473
7 CAR Mt. Province Sabangan 21 21 4,029 2,152 1,877
8 CAR Mt. Province Sadanga 24 24 4,478 2,218 2,260
9 CAR Mt. Province Sagada 24 24 4,388 2,255 2,133

10 CAR Mt. Province Tadian 34 34 6,706 3,451 3,255


